

# 馬卡龍樂園頭戴藍牙耳機 型號:BF001

70mm

**MINISO**

**USER MANUAL**  
使用說明書

**MACARON FANTASY WIRELESS HEADSET FANTAISIE MACARON CASQUE AUDIO SANS FIL**

ماركون الخيالية سماعات لاسلكية  
**MACARON FANTASIA AUDIFONOS DE DIADEMA INALÁMBRICOS**  
馬卡龍樂園頭戴藍牙耳機

MODEL: BF001

使用產品前請仔細閱讀本使用說明書，並請妥善保管。  
PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT AND KEEP IT PROPERLY.

85mm

**PRODUCT PARTS**

**FUNCTIONS**

Function	Instructions
Turn On	Press Power button for 3 seconds, blue light blinks 3 times
Turn Off	Press Power button for 3 seconds, red light blinks 3 times
Pairing Mode	The device will enter pairing mode automatically after turning on/red and blue lights will blink alternately
Re-connect	If pairing records were not cleared, it will enter re-connect mode after turning on, if re-connection failed after 5 seconds it will enter pairing mode
Connect	Open the bluetooth of cellphone, search for bluetooth name, press to connect
Disconnect	When you disconnect, red and blue lights will blink alternately
Low Battery	When battery voltage is lower than working voltage (3.3V), red light blinks once every 3 seconds
Previous Track	Long Press Volume - button
Next Track	Long Press Volume + button
Play/Pause	Press Play/Pause button once

**PRODUCT PARAMETERS**

BT Version	V5.0	Frequency Range	20Hz-20KHz
BT Pairing Name	MINISO-BF001	Sensitivity	96dB+-3dB
Function	Media player, Charging Port, Micro USB	Transmission Distance	<10M
Input	5V-250mA		

**ACCESSORIES**

Device x 1 Charging Cable x 1 User Manual x 1

**CAUTIONS**

- Reasonable control of the volume and time of usage is required to avoid hearing damage.
- For your safety, do not use it in potentially hazardous condition.
- Do not listen to music, call up or answer the phone while driving to avoid danger caused by distraction from the phone.
- Keep a lot of reach of children to avoid danger caused by improper use.
- Do not throw to avoid damage caused by dropping.

**INCOMING CALL**  
Blue light blinks once every 5 seconds

**RECEIVE CALL**  
Press Play/Pause button once, blue light blinks once every 5 seconds

**HANG UP**  
Press Play/Pause button once, blue light blinks once every 5 seconds

**CANCEL CALLING**  
Press Play/Pause button once

**REJECT CALL**  
Press Play/Pause button for 2 seconds, blue light blinks once every 5 seconds

**HEADPHONES CHARGING**  
Plug Micro USB charging cable into the headphones to start charging

**TF PLAY**  
Insert TF card and it will automatically play

**TF/FST SWITCH**  
When TF card is in, press Mode button to switch between TF mode and bluetooth mode

**AUDIO PORT**  
After plugging 3.5mm audio jack into the headphones, the bluetooth is off, and it works as wired headphones

**FUNCTIONS**

1. Full to pair the wireless earphones with your cellphone.  
Solution: Check if the earphones are in pairing mode, and whether the phone BT function is on. Check the list on your phone, remove the earphones from the list, follow the instructions of user manual to pair the earphones with your phone again.

2. Cannot turn on the wireless earphones.  
Solution: Check the battery to see if it is low.

3. Can't the battery of the wireless earphones be replaced?  
Answer: No. The lithium polymer battery in the earphones is irreplaceable.

4. The wireless earphones got disconnected with the phone within 10 meters.  
Solution: Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. -Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. -Consult the dealer or an experienced radio-TV technician for help. The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.

5. Cannot hear audio playing when the earphones are connected to the computer or phone.  
Solution: Check whether the computer's audio output is already connected to wireless device and whether the Bluetooth in the computer supports A2DP protocol. Make sure the volume is up on your phone or computer.

6. Can't it operate the Apps of my phone through the earphones after connecting the wireless earphones to the phone?  
Answer: Some apps may not support being operated through the earphones due to their settings.

**FCC WARNING**

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and  
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:  
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.  
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio-TV technician for help. The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.

**ISED WARNING:**

This device contains a radio-frequency transmitter(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's license-exempt (RSSB). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause interference.  
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

The transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

**PIÈCES DU PRODUIT**

**PRODUCT PARAMETERS**

Version BT	V5.0	Gamme de fréquences	20Hz-20KHz
Nom d'appairage BT	MINISO-BF001	Sensibilité	96dB+-3dB
Fonction	Lecteur multimédia, Port de Chargement, Micro USB	Distance de transmission	<10M
Entrée	5V-250mA		

**FUNCTIONS**

**Allumer**  
Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes, la voyant bleu clignote 3 fois.

**Déactiver**  
Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes, la voyant rouge clignote 3 fois.

**Mode d'appairage**  
L'appareil entre automatiquement en mode d'appairage après la mise sous tension, les voyants rouge et bleu clignotent alternativement.

**Reconnecter**  
Si les réglages de l'appareil n'ont pas été effacés, l'entrée en mode de reconnaissance après avoir été allumé, et la reconnaissance échoue après 5 secondes, l'entrée en mode d'appairage.

**Connexion**  
Ouvrez le Bluetooth de l'appareil portable, recherchez le nom du Bluetooth, appuyez pour vous connecter.

**Déconnexion**  
Lorsque vous vous déconnectez, les voyants rouge et bleu clignotent alternativement.

**Rappel de batterie faible**  
Lorsque la tension de la batterie est inférieure à la tension de fonctionnement (3,3 V), le voyant rouge clignote une fois toutes les 3 secondes.

**Plate précédente**  
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton Volume -.

**Plate suivante**  
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton Volume +.

**Lecture/Pause**  
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton Lecture/Pause.

**ACCESSOIRES**

Appareil x 1 Câble de Chargement x 1 Manuel d'Utilisation x 1

**ATTENTION**

- Un contrôle raisonnable du volume et du temps d'utilisation est nécessaire pour éviter les dommages auditifs.
- Faire avec précaution, ne l'utilisez pas dans des conditions potentiellement dangereuses.
- N'écoutez pas pour une longue période, n'écoutez pas ou ne répondez pas au téléphone en conduisant pour éviter tout danger ou une distraction.

**RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES**

- Les écouteurs sans fil ne peuvent pas être appairés au téléphone.  
Solution: Vérifiez si les écouteurs sont en mode d'appairage et si la fonction BT du téléphone est activée. Vérifiez la liste sur votre téléphone, retirez les écouteurs de la liste, suivez les instructions du manuel d'utilisation pour appairer à nouveau les écouteurs avec votre téléphone.
- Impossible d'effacer les écouteurs sans fil.  
Solution: Vérifiez la batterie pour voir si elle est faible.
- La batterie des écouteurs sans fil peut-elle être remplacée?  
Réponse: Non. La batterie au lithium polymère des écouteurs est irremplaçable.
- Les écouteurs sans fil ont été déconnectés du téléphone dans un rayon de 10 mètres.  
Solution: La technologie BT démarre sans fil, elle est très sensible aux objets métalliques ou autres qui peuvent affecter l'appariement dans la distance effective.
- Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque les écouteurs sont appairés à l'ordinateur ou au téléphone.  
Solution: Vérifiez si les écouteurs sont correctement connectés à l'ordinateur ou au téléphone.

**AVERTISSEMENT ISED**

Cet appareil contient un ou plusieurs émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence qui sont conformes aux RSSB exempts de licence d'Innovation, Science et Développement économique Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:  
(1) Ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d'interférences, et  
(2) Ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable du dispositif.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être colocalisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux Radio Fréquences. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portables limitées.

**إجراء المتبع**

**المواصفات**

إصدار Bluetooth	5.0	مدى النطاق	20 متر	كلو هرتز	20
اسم أزواج	MINISO-BF001	حساسية	±3dB 96	توقيت الشحن	5 ساعة
نوع الشحنة	Micro USB	نمط الاتصال	لاسلكي	مقطع الصوت	3.5 ملم
الإرسال	أقل من 10م	مسافة الإرسال	أقل من 10م	مقطع الصوت	3.5 ملم

**الوظائف**

الاستماع	الوظائف
اضغط مطولاً لتشغيل 3 ثانية ويومض مؤشر الأضواء مرة واحدة كل 5 ثوانٍ	تشغيل
اضغط مطولاً لتشغيل 3 ثانية ويومض مؤشر الأضواء مرة واحدة كل 5 ثوانٍ	إيقاف التشغيل
يدخل وضع الإقران بشكل تلقائي ويومض مؤشر الأضواء ويومض مؤشر الأضواء بشكل متناوب	وضع الإقران
يوميض بشكل متناوب، ويومض مؤشر الأضواء مرة واحدة كل 3 ثوانٍ	إعادة الإقران
في وضع التشغيل، ويومض مؤشر الأضواء مرة واحدة كل 3 ثوانٍ	الإقران
تدق مؤشر الأضواء ويومض مؤشر الأضواء مرة واحدة كل 3 ثوانٍ	إيقاف الإقران
يوميض مؤشر الأضواء مرة واحدة كل 3 ثوانٍ عندما يتغير جهد البطارية منخفضة	مستوى البطارية منخفضة
اضغط مطولاً على مفتاح الصوت	مستوى الصوت
اضغط مطولاً على مفتاح الصوت	مستوى الصوت
اضغط مطولاً على مفتاح الصوت	تشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل

**معلومات عامة**

سعة البطارية: 150mAh  
وقت الشحن: ساعة 2.5  
وقت التحدث: ساعة 70%  
تاريخ الصنع: 2018  
نوع المنتج: سماعات رأس

**معلومات إضافية**

معلومات عامة: 2018

**الوظائف**

معلومات عامة: 2018

**إستخدام الأضواء وإصلاحها**

- الساعة غير قادرة على الإقران بالهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.
- لا يمكن تشغيل سماعات الرأس مع الهاتف.

**PIEZAS DEL PRODUCTO**

**PARÁMETROS DEL PRODUCTO**

Version BT	V5.0	Rango de frecuencia	20Hz-20KHz
Nombre del dispositivo Bluetooth	MINISO-BF001	Sensibilidad	96dB+-3dB
Función	Reproductor multimedia, Puerto de carga, Micro USB	Distancia de transmisión	<10M
Entrada	5V-250mA		

**FUNCIONES**

**Capacidad de la batería**  
150mAh  
Tiempo de carga: 2.5h  
Tiempo de reproducción de música: 5h (Volumen 70%)  
Impedancia: 32Ω

**Función**  
Pulse el botón de alimentación durante 3 segundos, la luz azul parpadeará 3 veces.

**Encendido**  
Pulse el botón de alimentación durante 3 segundos, la luz roja parpadeará 3 veces.

**Apagar**  
El dispositivo entrará en modo de encendido automático automáticamente después de apagarlo, las luces roja y azul parpadearán alternativamente.

**Reconectar**  
Si las reglas de emparejamiento no se borran, entrará en modo de reconocimiento después de apagarlo, si la reconexión falla después de 5 segundos, entrará en modo de emparejamiento.

**Conectar**  
Abra el bluetooth del teléfono móvil, busque el nombre del bluetooth, pulse para conectar.

**Desconectar**  
Cuando se desconecta, las luces roja y azul parpadearán alternativamente.

**Recordatorio de poca batería**  
Cuando el voltaje de la pila es inferior a la de trabajo (3.3V), la luz roja parpadeará una vez cada 3 segundos.

**Plata anterior**  
Presione prolongadamente el botón de volumen -.

**Seguiente plate**  
Presione prolongadamente el botón de Volumen +.

**Reproducción/Pausa**  
Pulse el botón de reproducción/pausa una vez.

**ACCESORIOS**

Producto x 1 Cable de carga x 1 Manual de usuario x 1

**PRECAUCIONES**

- Se requiere un control razonable del volumen y el tiempo de uso para evitar daños auditivos.
- No lo utilice en situaciones peligrosas para garantizar la seguridad.
- No escuche música, no llame ni conteste el teléfono mientras conduce, para evitar el peligro causado por la distracción.
- Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar el peligro causado por un uso inadecuado.

**SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS**

- No se empareja con el teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si el estado de audio de la computadora ya está conectado a Bluetooth y si el Bluetooth de la computadora es compatible con el protocolo A2DP. Asegúrese de que el volumen de su teléfono o computadora esté alto.
- El teléfono no puede encontrar los auriculares.  
Respuesta: Es posible que algunas aplicaciones no admitan el funcionamiento a través de los auriculares debido a su configuración.
- La batería de los auriculares se agota rápidamente.  
Respuesta: Verifique el nivel de la batería.
- Los auriculares se desconectan del teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscado un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los auriculares de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.
- Los auriculares no se pueden conectar al teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscado un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los auriculares de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.
- Los auriculares no se pueden conectar al teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscado un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los auriculares de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.
- Los auriculares no se pueden conectar al teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscado un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los auriculares de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.
- Los auriculares no se pueden conectar al teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscado un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los auriculares de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.
- Los auriculares no se pueden conectar al teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscado un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los auriculares de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.
- Los auriculares no se pueden conectar al teléfono.  
Respuesta: Verifique si los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscado un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los auriculares de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.

**產品展示圖**

**產品參數**

蓝牙版本	V5.0	頻率範圍	20Hz-20KHz
蓝牙配對名	MINISO-BF001	靈敏度	96dB+-3dB
功能	媒體播放器, 充電口, Micro USB	傳輸距離	<10M
充電/暫停充電	5V-250mA		

**功能操作介紹**

充電容量	150mAh	充電時間	2.5h
音樂播放	5h (音倉 70%)	連續播放	6h
阻抗	32Ω		

**功能**  
播放/暫停: 長按音倉+/-

**播放**  
播放/暫停: 長按音倉+/-

**播放**  
播放/暫停: 長按音倉+/-

**播放**  
播放/暫停: 長按音倉+/-

**所有配件**

產品 x 1 充電線 x 1 說明書 x 1

**注意事項**

- 請合理控制使用耳機的音量和時間，以免損害聽力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。
- 請勿在駕駛或操作機械設備時使用，以免分散注意力。

**故障排除**

- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。
- 蓝牙耳机无法与手机配对。

**UK RoHS**

MADE IN CHINA  
FABRIQUE EN CHINE  
HECHO EN CHINA  
www.miniso.com